

**Docket No. 2016-1663**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Federal Circuit**

---

NORMA E. CAQUELIN and KENNETH CAQUELIN,  
For Themselves and as Representatives of a Class of Similarly Situated Persons,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in Case No. 1:14-cv-00037-CFL · Honorable Charles F. Lettow.*

---

---

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S  
CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF, OPPOSITION TO *EN BANC*  
REVIEW, AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

THOMAS S. STEWART, ESQ.  
ELIZABETH MCCULLEY, ESQ.  
STEWART WALD & MCCULLEY, LLC  
2100 Central, Suite 22  
Kansas City, Montana 64108  
(816) 303-1500 Telephone  
(816) 527-8068 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
Norma E. Caquelin and Kenneth Caquelin*

December 21, 2016



## FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Caquelin v. United States

Case No. 16-1663

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    THE GOVERNMENT IS LIABLE FOR A FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKING UNDER TWO DECADES OF FEDERAL CIRCUIT PRECEDENT .....	10
II.   THIS COURT SHOULD DENY <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY HELD <i>EN BANC</i> THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S INVOCATION OF § 8(d) OF THE TRAILS ACT GIVES RISE TO A TAKINGS CLAIM.....	19
A.   The Issuance of the NITU Marks the Finite Start to Either Temporary or Permanent Takings Claims .....	19
B.   The Government’s Attempt to Override <i>Ladd I</i> and <i>Caldwell</i> Must Fail.....	25
III.  THE TAKING OF LANDOWNERS’ RIGHTS TO THE EXCLUSIVE PHYSICAL POSSESSION OF THEIR PROPERTY IS NOT A REGULATORY TAKING .....	28

A.	The Federal Circuit’s Decisions in <i>Caldwell</i> , <i>Barclay</i> , <i>Illig</i> , and <i>Ladd I</i> Were All Compelled By, and Consistent With, the Supreme Court’s Taking Clause Jurisprudence.....	28
B.	The Federal Circuit Has Already Ruled That Physical Occupation is Not Required and Has Already Rejected the Notion that the NITU is Nothing More Than a Temporary Regulatory Hold .....	31
C.	The Government’s Attempt to Relitigate Settled Law is Frivolous.....	36
IV.	THE DURATION OF THE TAKING RELATES TO DAMAGES NOT LIABILITY .....	40
V.	CONCLUSION .....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States*,  
 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....35, 41

*Barclay v. United States*,  
 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....*passim*

*Boling v. United States*,  
 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....33

*Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston*,  
 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....40

*Brandt v. United States*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....37, 38, 39, 43, 44

*Bright v. United States*,  
 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....16, 17

*Caldwell v. United States*,  
 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 826 (2005) .....*passim*

*Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transportation Bd.*,  
 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13

*Creppel v. United States*,  
 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....22

*Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States*,  
 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....1, 15, 16, 17

*Evans v. United States*,  
 694 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....39

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cnty.*,  
 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....42

*Hardy v. United States*,  
 No. 14-388, Oct. 28, 2015 Oral Argument Tr. at 68 .....40

*Hash v. United States*,  
 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....15, 17, 38

*Hastings & D.R. Co. v. Whitney*,  
 132 U.S. 357 (1889).....18

*Hendler v. United States*,  
 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....5, 34

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....41

*Illig v. United States*,  
 274 Fed. Appx. 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*,  
 129 S.Ct. 2860 (2009).....*passim*

*Illig v. United States*,  
 67 Fed. Cl. 47 (Fed. Cl. 2005).....23

*Illig v. United States*,  
 Supreme Court No. 08-852, Br. of U.S.  
 in Opp’n to Pet. For Writ of Cert.....24

*John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States*, 457 F.3d 1345  
 (Fed. Cir. 2006), *aff’d*, 128 S. Ct. 750 (2008) .....24

*Joshua v. United States*,  
 17 F.3d 378 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....1

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....29

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....29

*Kirby Forest Ind. Inc. v. United States*,  
 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....42

*Ladd v. United States*,  
 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (*Ladd I*) .....*passim*

*Ladd v. United States*,  
 713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (*Ladd II*).....27

*Leo Sheep Co. v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 668 (1979)..... 18, 43-44

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 29-30

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....29-30, 41-42

*Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States*,  
148 U.S. 312 (1893).....42

*National Wildlife Federation v. I.C.C.*,  
850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 13

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*,  
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....32

*Penn Central Trans. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 29-30, 35

*Phipps v. United States*,  
No. 14-424L Summ. Jud. Oral Argument Tr. at 12-13, Oct. 1, 2015 ..... 40

*Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n*,  
853 F.2d 145 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1988)..... 10

*Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission*,  
494 U.S. 1 (1990) (*Preseault I*) .....*passim*

*Preseault v. United States*,  
100 F.3d 1252 (1996) (*en banc*)  
(*Preseault II*).....*passim*

*Renewal Bodyworks, Inc. v. United States*,  
64 Fed. Cl. 609 (Fed. Cl. 2005) .....16, 21

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....41

*Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield Cnty., Wis.*,  
649 F.3d 799 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....38

*San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Diego*,  
450 U.S. 621 (1981).....41

*St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States*,  
121 Fed. Cl. 687 (2015).....40

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Env'tl. Protection*,  
560 U.S. 702 (2010).....18

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....29

*Toews v. United States*,  
376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....1, 15, 17

*Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*,  
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....18

*Yuba Natural Res., Inc. v. United States*,  
821 F.2d 638 (1987) .....34

**STATUTES**

National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983,  
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d).....1, 9, 16, 18, 40, 42

Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491.....8

**MISCELLANEOUS OR OTHER**

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 1.21(1) (1998) .....39

J. Ely, *Railroads and American Law* 51 (2001).....39
